INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This Interconnection Agreement (this "Agreement") is made effective on the 10th day of June, 2020, and is between TDS Telecommunications LLC, as agent for the Washington operating company(ies) listed on Appendix A ("TDS TELECOM") and Onvoy, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900, Chicago, IL 60661 ("Onvoy").

WHEREAS, the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the "Act") was signed into law on February 8, 1996;

WHEREAS, Section 252(i) of the Act requires TDS TELECOM to make available any interconnection, service, or network element provided under an agreement approved by the appropriate state regulatory body to any other requesting telecommunications carrier upon the same terms and conditions as those provided in the agreement in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, Onvoy has requested that TDS TELECOM make available, in its entirety, that certain Interconnection Agreement entered into between TDS TELECOM and Teleport Communications America, LLC ("TCAL") dated as of April 14, 2017, ("2017 Interconnection Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants of this Agreement, Onvoy and TDS TELECOM hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Onvoy and TDS TELECOM shall adopt in its entirety the 2017 Interconnection Agreement, and approved April 25, 2017 by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission under Dockets UT-170270, UT-170271 and UT-170272. The 2017 Interconnection Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. The term of this Agreement shall be from the effective date as set forth above and shall expire as set forth in Section 5 of the TCAL Interconnection Agreement.
- 3. Every notice, consent, approval or other communications required or contemplated by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered in the case of Onvoy to:

Kyle Bertrand 550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900 Chicago, IL 60661 Office: (855) 404-4768

Email: kyle.bertrand@inteliquent.com

With a copy to:

Attn: General Counsel

550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

Chicago, IL 60661 855-404-4768

Email: legalnotices@inteliquent.com

In the case of TDS TELECOM to:

TDS TELECOM 525 Junction Road Madison, WI 53717

Attention: Carrier Relations (865) 966-4700 voice

(865) 966-4720 facsimile

With a copy to:

TDS TELECOM

P.O. Box 5366

Madison, WI 53705-0366

Attention: Regulatory & Corporate Counsel

or at such other address as the intended recipient may direct in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year written below.

By: TDS Telecommunications LLC, By: Onvoy, LLC agent

Docusigned by: Joll Dolumeicr 45125DD6EFBC4D0	6/9/2020 3:16 PM	MDI Docusigned by: Lyle V. Bertrand	6/9/2020
Signature	Date	Signfature A9420	Date
Joel P. Dohmeier		Kyle V. Bertand	
Typed Name		Typed Name	
Director-Government	& Regulatory	VP, Network Optimiza	
Typed Title		Procurement Management	
		Typed Title	

Signature Page to Interconnection Agreement between TDS Telecom (WA Cos) and Onvoy dated June 10, 2020.

Appendix A

Schedule of TDS Telecommunications Corporations Washington Companies

Asotin Telephone Company Lewis River Telephone Company, Inc. McDaniel Telephone Company

EXHIBIT 1

Interconnection Agreement between
TDS Telecommunications Corporation
and
Teleport Communications America, LLC
Dated
April 14, 2017